In evaluating the materiality of the foregoing revisions to the Company�s previously issued unaudited quarterly
condensed consolidated financial statements, the Company considered the guidance set forth in SEC Staff Accounting
Bulletin No. 99, Materiality, as well as Staff Accounting Bulletin 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements. The Company concluded that

Edgar Filing: Mc Carthy Liam - Form 4

Table of Contents 29

in both instances the errors were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to either of the relevant interim
reporting periods. The Company therefore determined that amendments of its previously filed quarterly reports were
not required but presented the revised unaudited quarterly condensed consolidated results of operations in its annual
report filed on Form 10-K with the SEC on March 13, 2015, for the year ended December 31, 2014. See below for the
impact of the corrections for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014.

Set forth below are the line items that were impacted by the aforementioned matters.

Three months ended June 30, 2014
As previously
reported

(a)
Adjustments

As
revised

Other (income) expense $ (566) $ 326 $ (240)
Income before income taxes 6,459 (326) 6,133
Income tax provision 2,021 229 2,250
Net income 4,438 (555) 3,883
Basic income per common share $ 0.42 $ (.05) $ 0.37
Diluted income per common share 0.39 (.05) 0.34

(a) The Company initially recognized and recorded the change in the valuation of the fixed and contingent portions
of the consideration contemplated in the acquisition of 3PI in its unaudited quarterly condensed consolidated
statement of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2014. The Company subsequently determined that
the fixed portion of the consideration was not subject to revaluation adjustment. Accordingly, the adjustment
classified in �Other (income) expense� is to eliminate the change in the valuation of the fixed portion of the
consideration. Further, the adjustment classified in �Income tax provision� presents the recognition of deferred
income tax expense in the three months ended June 30, 2014 in connection with the change in the valuation of the
contingent portion of the consideration that was recognized in the Company�s unaudited quarterly condensed
consolidated statement of operations for the period.

Six months ended June 30, 2014
As previously
reported

(a)
Adjustments

As
revised

Other (income) expense $ (677) $ 326 $ (351)
Income before income taxes 10,091 (326) 9,765
Income tax provision 3,279 229 3,508
Net income 6,812 (555) 6,257
Basic income per common share $ 0.64 $ (.05) $ 0.59
Diluted income per common share 0.58 (.05) 0.53

(a) The Company initially recognized and recorded the change in the valuation of the fixed and contingent portions
of the consideration contemplated in the acquisition of 3PI in its unaudited quarterly condensed consolidated
statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2014. The Company subsequently determined that the
fixed portion of the consideration was not subject to revaluation adjustment. Accordingly, the adjustment
classified in �Other (income) expense� is to eliminate the change in the valuation of the fixed portion of the